
 

 

 

 

 

September 12, 2023 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC DELIVERY 
 
Ms. Sallie Tanner 
Executive Secretary 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, SW 
Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

 
Re: Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel; Docket Nos. 42310, 42311 
 

Dear Ms. Tanner:  
 
Please find enclosed an electronic version of the Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of 
Counsel to be filed in Docket Nos. 42310 and 42311.   
 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

 

_________________ 
Jillian Kysor 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street, NW, Suite 1050 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
404-521-9900 
jkysor@selcga.org 

   
  



STATE OF GEORGIA 
 

BEFORE THE 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL AND SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL 

 
The Southern Environmental Law Center hereby provides notice of the withdrawal of 

Jillian Kysor as counsel for Georgia Interfaith Power & Light (GIPL) and the Partnership for 

Southern Equity (PSE) in the above-captioned matters and substitution of Bob Sherrier as counsel 

for GIPL and PSE in lieu of Ms. Kysor. All future notices, correspondence and copies of orders 

and other materials should be addressed to Mr. Sherrier as follows, and the following should be 

placed upon the official service list in these proceedings:  

Robert Sherrier 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street NW, Suite 1050 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
(404) 521-9900  
bsherrier@selcga.org 

 
Respectfully submitted this 12th day of September 2023. 

___________________________________ 
Jillian Kysor 
Southern Environmental Law Center 
Ten 10th Street NW, Suite 1050 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309 
(404) 521-9900  
jkysor@selcga.org 

In Re:   
 
Georgia Power Company’s  
2019 Integrated Resource Plan and 
Application for Certification of Capacity 
from Plant Scherer Unit 3 and Plant Goat 
Rock Units 9-12 and Application for 
Decertification of Plant Hammond Units 1-
4, Plant McIntosh Unit 1, Plant Langdale 
Units 5-6, Plant Riverview Units 1-2, and 
Plant Estatoah Unit 1 
 
Georgia Power Company’s Application for 
the Certification, Decertification and 
Amended Demand Side Management Plan      

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
Docket No. 42310 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Docket No. 42311 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that the foregoing Notice of Withdrawal and Substitution of Counsel in Docket 

Nos. 42310 and 42311. was filed with the Public Service Commission by electronic delivery on 

the 12th of September 2023. An electronic copy of same was served upon all parties listed below 

by electronic mail as follows: 

 

 

      ______________________________ 
      Jillian Kysor 
 
Reece McAlister 
Preston Thomas 
Georgia Public Service Commission 
244 Washington Street, S.W. 
Atlanta, GA  30334 
reecem@psc.state.ga.us 
pthomas@psc.state.ga.us 
 
On Behalf of Southern Alliance for Clean 
Energy, Inc. (“SACE”): 
Bryan Jacob 
Southern Alliance for Clean Energy 
1455 Hampton Hill Drive 
Alpharetta, GA 30022 
bryan@cleanenergy.org  
 
Robert B. Baker 
Robert B. Baker, P.C. 
2480 Briarcliff Road, N.E., Suite 6 
Atlanta, GA  30329 
bobby@robertbbaker.com 
 
On Behalf of The Georgia Association of 
Manufacturers: 
G. L. Bowen, III 
Charles B. Jones, III 
Georgia Association of Manufacturers 
50 Hurt Plaza, Suite 985 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
rbowen@gamfg.org 
cjones@gamfg.org 

On Behalf of Southface Energy Institute 
and Vote Solar: 
Stephen E. O’Day 
Vickie C. Rusek 
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 
1230 Peachtree Street N.E., Suite 3100 
Atlanta, GA  30309 
soday@sgrlaw.com 
vrusek@sgrlaw.com 
 
On Behalf of Georgia Power Company: 
M. Drew Wooldridge 
Brandon F. Marzo 
Allison W. Pryor 
Kevin Greene 
Steven J.  Hewitson 
Troutman Pepper 
Bank of America Plaza, Suite 5200 
600 Peachtree Street, N.E. 
Atlanta, GA 30308-2216  
drew.wooldridge@troutman.com 
brandon.marzo@troutman.com  
allison.pryor@troutman.com 
kevin.greene@troutman.com 
steven.hewitson@troutman.com 
 
 
 



On Behalf of The Georgia Industrial 
Group: 
Jeffry Pollock 
J. Pollock Incorporated 
12647 Olive Blvd., Suite 585 
St. Louis, MO  63141 
jcp@jpollockinc.com 
 
On Behalf of The Sierra Club: 
Robert Jackson  
Robert B. Jackson, IV, LLC 
260 Peachtree Street – Suite 2200 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
rbj4law@gmail.com 
 
Kasey Sturm 
GREENLAW c/o K.A. Sturm 
One Alliance Center 4th Floor 
3500 Lenox Road 
Atlanta, GA  30326 
kaseys@weissman.law 
 
Zachary M. Fabish 
The Sierra Club 
50 F Street N.W., 8th Floor 
Washington, DC  20001 
zachary.fabish@sierraclub.org 
 
On Behalf of Resource Supply 
Management: 
Jim Clarkson 
Resource Supply Management 
135 Emerald Lake Rd 
Columbia, SC  29209 
jclarkson@rsmenergy.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On Behalf of Georgia Watch: 
Liz Coyle  
Berneta L. Haynes 
Georgia Watch 
55 Marietta Street, Suite 903 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
lcoyle@georgiawatch.org 
bhaynes@georgiawatch.org 
 
On Behalf of The Commercial Group: 
Alan R. Jenkins 
Jenkins at Law, LLC 
2265 Roswell Road, Suite 100 
Marietta, GA  30062 
aj@jenkinsatlaw.com 
 
On Behalf of Southern Renewable Energy 
Association: 
Bruce Burcat 
Mid-Atlantic Renewable Energy Coalition 
29 N. State St. Ste 300 
Dover, DE  19901 
bburcat@marec.us 
 
Simon Mahan 
Southern Renewable Energy Assoc. 
5120 Chessie Circle 
Haltom City, TX  76137 
simon@southernwind.org 
 
On Behalf of Concerned Ratepayers of 
Georgia: 
Ben J. Stockton 
Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia 
2305 Global Forum Blvd., Suite 912 
Atlanta, GA  30340 
encomanager13@gmail.com 
 
Steven C. Prenovitz 
Concerned Ratepayers of Georgia 
4295 Amberglade Ct 
Norcross, GA  30092 
scprenovitz@gmail.com 
 
 



 

On Behalf of Georgia Solar Energy 
Association, Inc. and Georgia Solar Energy 
Industries Association, Inc.:  
Newton M. Galloway 
Terri M. Lyndall 
Steven L. Jones 
Galloway & Lyndall, LLP 
406 North Hill Street 
Griffin, GA  30223 
ngalloway@gallyn-law.com 
tlyndall@gallyn-law.com 
sjones@gallyn-law.com 
 
On Behalf of Georgia Center for Energy 
Solution, Inc.: 
Peter Hubbard  
Georgia Center for Energy Solutions 
55 Leslie St. S.E. 
Atlanta, GA  30317 
peter@georgia-ces.org 
 
On Behalf of Georgia Large Scale Solar 
Association: 
William Bradley Carver Sr. 
Hall Booth Smith, P.C. 
191 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2900 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
bcarver@hallboothsmith.com 
 
 

On Behalf of McFinney, LLC: 
Joe McDonough 
McFinney, LLC 
P. O. Box 20569 
St. Simons Island, GA  30522 
joe@captjoe.com 
 
On Behalf of Georgia Distributed 
Generation Group, Inc.: 
Dargan Scott Cole Sr. 
Hall Booth Smith, P.C. 
191 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 2900 
Atlanta, GA  30303 
scole@hallboothsmith.com 
 
On Behalf of Emory University: 
Adrian L. Jackson 
Emory University 
201 Dowman Drive, 101 Admin Bldg 
Atlanta, GA  30322 
adrian.jackson@emory.edu 
 
William W. Maycock 
R. Danielle Burnette 
Smith, Gambrell & Russell, LLP 
1230 Peachtree Street N.E. 
Suite 3100, Promenade 
Atlanta, GA  30309 
wmaycock@sgrlaw.com 
dburnette@sgrlaw.com 
 


